
PACE TuJ

LA 56-156

ADMITTED AS PATIENT CSH/ PUEELO/ COLORADO MAY TEN# 

SIXTYTCO. ORIGINAL MEDICAL COMMISSION FINDINGS OF MAY 

EIGHT/ SIXTYTEO DENVER REACHED DIAGNOSIS "HYPOMANIAC 

PSYCHOSIS UI TH PARANOID MECHANISMS/" UH I CH RESULTED IN 

COURT ORDER COMMITTING LAURENCE TO CSH. LATER DIAGNOSIS 

AT CSH "SCHIZOPHRENIC REACTION/ PArtANOI»TYF£ 000 X TUENTY 

F OUR. " •-

SD CHECK APPROPRIATE CRIMINAL AND COURT RECORDS TO 

DETERMINE UHAT MENTAL HOSPITAL^ LAURENCE CONFINED YOUK AREA 

REVIEW HOSPITAL RECORDS FOHUAHDMG RESULTS TO DOTH LA AND 

NY BY TEL FOLLOWED BY FD THREE ZERO TUOS.

LA FORWARDING XEROX COPY OF RE LN TEL NY AM THIS DATE 

END 

BMP

FBI ke* YOW?



FBI NEW YORK

• FBI LOS ANG. 

10:26AM URGENT 6-28-68 SMS

TO DIRECTOR C62-587), DENVER (62-2416), NEW YORK, 

AND SAN DIEGO 

FROM LOS ANGELES (56-156)

KENSALT

REZDN TEL JUNE TWENTY SEVEN LAST CONCERNING 

JOHN L. PAWLUK,' AKA JOHN M. LAWRENCE, JOHN LAWRENCE 

PAWLUK, HEAD OF FEDERATED AMERIICANS AGAINST ISRAELI 

RACISM, NEW YORK CITY.

DN SUBMIT FD THREE ZERO TWO COVERING INFO 

DEVELOPED COLORADO STATE HOSPITAL (CHS) RE MENTAL HISTORY 

JOHN M. LAWRENCE AND PREVIOUS CHECK OF PD RECORDS 

' FOR BOTH LA AND NY.

FOR INFO SD CSH RECORDS INDICATE LAWRENCE fl

VAS PSYCHOPATHIC PATIENT UNIDENTIFIED HOSPITAL, ■ SAN

DIEGO, CALIF., APPROXIMATELY MARCH, NINETEEN FORTY

NINE. LAWRENCE DESCRIBED IN CSH RECORDS AS MALE BORN 

DECEMBER FOUR, TWENTYONE, FORT WORTH, TEXAS) FIVE FEET 

EIGHT INCHES, ONE FIFTY FIVE POUNDS, BLUE EYES, BROWN HAIR,

RUDDY COMPLEXION, FBI NUMBER FOUR THREE EIGHT FIVE SIX



PAGE TWO

LA 56-156

ADMITTED AS PATIENT CSH> PUEBLO* COLORADO MAY TEN* 

SIXTYTWO. ORIGINAL MEDICAL COMMISSION FINDINGS OF MAY 

EIGHT* SIXTYTVO DENVER REACHED DIAGNOSIS "HYPOMANIAC 

PSYCHOSIS WITH PARANOID MECHANISMS." WHICH RESULTED IN 

COURT ORDER COMMITTING LAWRENCE TO CSH. LATER DIAGNOSIS 

AT CSH "SCHIZOPHRENIC REACTION* PARANOID-TYPE 000 X TWENTY 

FOUR."

SD CHECK APPROPRIATE CRIMINAL AND COURT RECORDS TO 

DETERMINE WHAT MENTAL HOSPITAL LAWRENCE CONFINED YOUR AREA 

REVIEW HOSPITAL RECORDS FORWARDING RESULTS TO BOTH LA AND 

NY BY TEL FOLLOWED BY FD THREE ZERO TWOS.

LA FORWARDING XEROX COPY OF RE DN TEL NY AM THIS DATE 

END -

EMP ‘

FBI NEW YORK



FBI NEU YORK , 7 " ’

FBI SAN DI EGO

3 51PM URGENT 7-1-68 CO

10 SAC LOS ANGELES 56-156 AND NEU YORK

FROM SAN DIEGO 44-394

KEN SALT. '

RE LOS ANGELES TEL JUNE TUENTYEIGHT LAST.

RECORDS. SAN DIEGO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HELATH REFLECT 

JOHN LAURENCE PALLUK ARRESTED BY SAN DIEGO PD, FEBRUARY TwENTYEIGHT 

FOHTYNINE FOR VAGRANCY. IN JAIL. PALLUK LENT ON HUNGER STRIKE UI TH 

RESULT WAS SENT TO SAN DIEGO COUNTY HOSPITAL FOR MENTAL EXAMINATION. 

RELEASED FOR TRIAL AFTER TEN DAYS. DIAGNOSIS; PERSONALITY DISORDER.

DOCTOR STATED PALLUK NOT PSYCHOTIC. BUT BORDER LINE. STATED

‘•THIS MAN MUST CONSTANTLY SEEK A JUSTIFIABLE GRIEVANCE AS A PROTECTION

AGAINST HIS OWN FEELING OF ^ADEQUACY"

END

UPK

FBI NEU YORK
^j^MJ^L--

SEARCHED -INDEXED—-—
serialized 3L_jiled^cx—

JULI 1968 IfBJ-NEWYO&Lj—-



FBI NEW YORK

FBI SANDIEGO <

3 51PM URGENT 7-1-68 CND '

TO SAC LOS ANGELES 56-156 AND NEW YORK

FROM SAN DIEGO 44-394

KENSALT.

I 
RE LOS ANGELES TEL JUNE TWENTYEIGHT LAST. 

RECORDS, SAN DIEGO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HELATH REFLECT

JOHN LAWRENCE PAWLUK ARRESTED BY SAN DIEGO PD, FEBRUARY TWENTYEIGHT 

FORTYNINE FOR VAGRANCY. IN JAIL, PAWLUK WENT ON HUNGER STRIKE WITH 

RESULT WAS SENT TO SAN DIEGO COUNTY HOSPITAL FOR MENTAL EXAMINATION. 

RELEASED FOR TRIAL AFTER TEN DAYS. DIAGNOSIS; PERSONALITY DISORDER. 

DOCTOR STATED PAWLUK NOT PSYCHOTIC, BUT BORDER LINE. STATED

••THIS MAW MUST CONSTANTLY SEEK A JUSTIFIABLE GRIEVANCE AS A PROTECTION

AGAINST HIS OWN FEELING OF INADEQUACY" '

END

WPK

FBI NEW YORK < SACKED ___jnd£X£D___
—f SERIALIZED_ _ _ _ _ f/LED_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

^ K^ l .1968 /t"7



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date
7/1/68

STEVE BELL; 110-20 71st Road, Forest Hills, 
New York, advised that he is a radio reporter for the 
American Broadcasting Company (ABC), 1926 Broadway, 
New York, New York.

BELL advised that he had the duty of coordinating 
the coverage of the California primary, which primary was 
held June 4, .1968. He stated that he went to California 
on Sunday, June 2, 1968, to organize his networks coverage. ,

BELL stated that he personally had the duty of 
covering the late Senator ROBERT KENNEDY starting Monday,. 
Juhp 3, 1968. He stated that he was in the Embassy Room 
at the Ambassador Hotel on the night of June 4 and the 
morning of June 5, when the late Senator KENNEDY made his 
victory speech. He stated that he was in the back of 
KENNEDY to the right with the other news reporters. He stated 
that due to his being a radio reporter, his equipment was more 
portable and it was possible for him to work his way almost 
;to Mr. KENNEDY'S side by the time he had completed his speech. 

' He stated that when the late Senator KENNEDY completed his 
speech, he,BELLi asked him if he had anything to say to 
Presidential candidate Senator MC CARTHY, and he Indicated that 
he would make no comment .

BELL stated that he continued to. allow his tape 
recorder to run1for about thirty seconds after he asked ■ 
Senator KENNEDY this question to get the reaction of the 
crowd while the late Senator KENNEDY walked from the Embassy 
Room to the corridor. BELL stated that he then followed the 
same route as the late Senator KENNEDY and as soon as he 
entered the hallway he realized that something had happened 
because the crowd had stopped moving. He stated that a few 
seconds passed and he saw two men coming down the corridor 
from the direction that the late Senator KENNEDY had gone 
towards the entrance of the Embassy Room and these men were 
assisting a woman with blood over her face. He stated that 
at this point he remembers announcing for the ABC network that

, • . 6/26/68 New York, New York ■ - NY '44-164 0
. .An,. ___________________ Pita#-- - - -

SA C. JACK ALLEN/np . , ■ . . 7/1/68
b y^MM^^MwtamMM^  ̂ 0 a te dictated ^-^^^^^^-^«^^^
t^h dbcvmenl <onlolM neither recommendation I nor <oAClv«»ohs pL*he FSK H fa ^ properly ol Ihe FjM end fa loaned Io yOvi O^ency; 
it end ifa cpeteoH’orf nbi io be ^Ukibvtfd ^ufaM"* you* o^«My<
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NY 44-1640

something terrible had happened. BELL stated that he 
immediately started moving in the direction of the late 
Senator KENNEDY and he aw a group of men struggling 
with an individual going out an exit from the corridor 
of the hotel. He stated that he then proceeded to move 
in the direction of the late Senator KENNEDY and was able 
to get within a few feet from him by climbing up on a table 
on the left side of the exit for the elevators. He stated 
that about a minute had passed from the time the late 
Senator KENNEDY finished his speech until he saw him lying 
on the floor in the corridor. He stated that he could see 
no visible wounds and at his side he saw PAUL SCHRADE lying 
on the floor. He stated that ETHEL KENNEDY then made her 
way to the side of the late Senator KENNEDY.

BELL stated that he never actually saw SIRHAN 
SIRHAN, but assumed that the men making the exit from the 
corridor were the men who subdued SIRHAN SIRHAN after he 
shot the late Senator KENNEDY. He further stated that he 
did not hear any of the shots, however., the crowd was very 
enthusiastic and noisy.

.BELL stated that he has tried to remember any 
individuals that followed the late Senator KENNEDY while 
he was in California that could have looked suspicious 
in any way and he has been unable to recall any unusual 
persons or circumstances during the time he^as in California. 
He stated that if he would have had any knowledge whatsoever 
.concerning conspiracy or a plot to assassinate the late 
Senator KENNEDY, he would have made this information 
available to the proper authorities immediately.

BELL stated that if any Information should come 
to his attention concerning the assassination of Senator 
.KENNEDY, he would Immediately make this information available 
to the Federal Bureau of Investigation.
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SAC, 7fTJ VM (!|lf,-161^0)

■’AC, W’ a:m L’^ Coir’S) (?)

x::r alt

6/?8/68

BoIA tel Vf8/A3 cautioned as above, relating to 
.T»nH L. PA'WTK, ata ,701177 M# M'-HSUcr, JOHN L'.’.-.P/WC^ 
?A’WK, hind of the "’edoratod Americano Against Israeli 
nanism, How 'fork, ^.(PATH).

Attached is one Xerox duplication of Denver tel 
of 6/P7/68 concerning examination of records Colorado 
State hospital, Pueblo, Colorado relating to LV.’TPICS# 
Denver has been instructed by re tel from LA to submit 
copy o’’ I1>302 covering above investigation for your 
in form at ion#

Hew York requested to expedite furnishing 
characterization of DAT! suitable for mo in KSTSALT 
report#

^* How York (Herlstored Airmail) (l£nel*l) 
1 - Los Angeles (J?6-l£6)

(3) CfB



AIRTEL

7/1/68

PLAIN TEXT

TO; SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

TROM: ^AC, NEW YORK (W-1640)

SUBJECT

Re New Yofk teletype to the Bureau and Los 
Angeles dated 6/28/6a reporting results of Interviews with
Mr. and Mrs* GEORGE ?

Enclosed for s Angeles are“3b cople 
of interview with GEORGE PLIMPTON and 30 copies 
of Interview with Mrs

Mrs* PLIMPTON was present during the interview • ^ 
with Mr* PLIMPTON. Mr ‘ ” ‘ “ 'ETON was In another pa?t of their 
apartment during the interview with Mrs. PLIMPTON., ^y^y

\ vivLos Angeles (Ends. 60) 
^y^J New York

iW^J
1- SUPV. #23

vZ A^-/^/



PRISONER'S CRIMINAL RECORD
D.D. 24 (Rev. 6-59)

POLICE DEPARTMENT
CITY OF NKW ;YORK

BUREAU OF ■
CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION^'

John lawrencet 
name_______ I

1
J #____________________ '

:#J£LS__

>.C.I. #________________

?.B.I. #________________ f|

ALIAS—____________________________________________________________ I

This certifies that the finger impressions of the above named person have been j 
compared and the following is a true copy of the records of this bureau.

I

Date of 
Arrest NAME Borough or 

Gty CHARGE Arresting 
Officer

Date, Disposition, 
Judge and Court

11-20-50

5^2^57

5^0-52

5-10-60

</0't/

John Lawrenceo

John laurence

John Lawrence 

r 

- 1 1 i

John Lawrence

11

MOH, ’

•

MANH,

M&NHo

MANHo

’i

DIS•COJU
Viol •Park*

Regulation 
taking Shee* 
in Union Sqi 
Park)

•

VIOLoPARK 
violation:

DigoGon« 
(ksslt.Offit

••

DIS .aON*
#2,

1/

Krtietel# 
UPcto

1ST 
ill 
tare

LANGER..
13Pcte

Hureon
er) 33 Pot

Murray©
9*hoPot

On H~20*“ 5® 
sent# to 6 Months 
Judge Pisciotta*V 
lawrr ManhoCt* 1 ‘

r

Jined #10*/ Judge!' 
Andrews o lower Kai

Pined $10/3 Day® 
> Judge Milcote lol

/>,/> Xa^.X- ^^ Za^Z"1’*"^ 
>

JJ>4 ^ V ^z
* c / lW>- <■'( 

^ Ki t ‘ ^ ^ 1 '

Record prepared ox—__ —------------------------

by----------------------------  
Signature



SEARCHED ,
SERIALIZED ^H* F,' ’1 V—.,

FBI —



4< A chock of l^l^’S ^^ address, 2025 Broatay, l^aahatt®. 
disclosed this to to the Nevada Houol.TR WOJ, where the subject 
has occupied room ?C? since December 16, 19©3» and reported to bo known 
thereat as a free lance writer*

5* A check of the records of the hew York Office of tho F,B,I, dis­
closed that he is known thereat under $ 43^5647 as John MONOS and alee 
as John. Lawrence PAuTAK* Records further indicate that he was arrested 
on 9/5/5^ in front of 220 East 14th Street, Z&ihattan, for Disorderly 
Conduct, shouting, cursing, causing a crowd to collect. Ho was sentenced 
(tine unknown) on 5/10/^» 301 E} 1^3553 Rikers Island # 354779* ca 
b/21/6o LA^EHCE instituted an action against the City of Haw York for 
false arrest which was subsequently disrdoaod in Yoder al court, in i:ay 
i960 the subject resided at 99 Hildson Street, Hoboken, N.J. m Augurt 
1961 LAURENCE was in Denver, Colorado whore ho purported himself to be 
a civil rights expert and was instituting activities critic. <1 of that 
states criminal law as well as the Denver Police Department,.

6, A request has been made of Detective Mary Ihponneil, Legal . 
Bureau, for additional pertinent information which she has on the subject 
as a result of his claim of false arrest.

7, A check will be made of other Department units for any additional 
information of this subject,

J, Receipt of all additional information that is received will be 
included in subjects folder, •

9, Continued attention will be given this natter.



v FOLDER FILE

my io. 1964

Eren: • Detectives Louie D. Poltunis #2723, John J# Gilbrido £9 59 
& Reymond J. Olarko £477# B.s.s.

To: Comandins Officer,’ Bureau of Special services

Subject: BACKGROUND INFORMATION OH JOHN N. LANREK03

1. At approximately 4:^ P.H., Thursday, July 9, 1964, the under* 
signed detectives observed a isale, illite, 5’3”,50*3, walking north on 
the east side of Church street, at the corner of Duane street, Manhattan. 
This individual ww carrying an attache ease and a rifle with the Volt 
closed, as ho walked north ho continually gazed about and moved the rtf 10 
to different positions and directions. The subject was pointed out by the 
assigned to patrolman Robert p. Gorsuch. Shield £ 24503,“4th precinct, who 
was assized to patrol post 5-6 performing 4 p.M. to 12 midnight, , at which 
tine LAuRSNOD was swinging the rifle from his side to his shoulder. ptl. 
Gorsuch, though aware no crime was being committed, approached the Subject 
in front of 217 Church Street to examine the rifle to coo if it ms loaded. 
This action on the part of the officer was to urevent any possible accident 
that might have injured pedestrians in the area, bhen an inspection of tno 
rifle by the patrolman disclosed it was unloaded, LAURSHCD proceeded north 
again on Church Street with his rifle. Copy of UF 250 prepared at 4th pct. 
attached hereto.

-2. At the same time that ptl.Gorsuch approached 1AWB803 a nortable 
TV CBS station wagon arrived and commenced, to interview She. subject. After 
the interview Jin Jensen,CBa commentator, advised the undersigned that his 
office had earlier received a telephone call stating that a nan would bo 
on Church street with a loaded 2M rifle. This call was apparently placed 
by WJ1ENCB to attract publicity to his previous announced newspaper reports 
that he will contest the recently enacted ’’stop and frisk” law., a request 
has been nn.de to Mr. John Reilly, CBS-27, PL 1-2^5 Sxt. *037, for complete 
details of this telephone call as well as statement given by LANRRnCF which 
was oh owned over CBS-27 news broadcasts at 7 P.M» and 11 P.H., July 9th.

3# At 9:5$ P.1L, July 9th, the 6th precinct notified this command 
that the subject Jolin LZNRFNCS was arrested at 5:20 p,M» in front of 141 
Blecker Street. Manhattan, by Ptl. Pezzano, Shield y 23545-bth precinct, 
Arrest $-2(>O4-5th Pct., and charged with felonious Assault, Resisting 
Arrest, Disorderly Conduct (copy of arrest card attached hereto). Afplace 
of occuronce officer observed LAHRSKCS acting in an irrational canner, 
carrying a rifle on bls shoulder leveled in a manner,if discharged, would 
be dangerous to anyone in the street. The officer stopped LAURENCE to as* 
vertain if ho was a stable person and if the rifle was loaded. Immediately 
the subject started to shout and caused a large crowd to collect. ’When 
LASREKOB was warned that ho was causing a breach of the peace he refused 
to desist, calling to the crowd to call CBS news. Iio was placed under arrest 
at which’time LAiiRnttdR swung the rifle and did strike the officer on tho 
shoulder with tho rifle. When searched at tho product WRSH03 was found 
to have in his possession a Writ of Habeas" corpus (previously prepared)' 
alleging False Arrest and Assault by the Officer. Prisoner refused to give 
his pedigree except his name and address, and likewise refused to be 
fingernriuted. ' . . '



•• U.S.8.......................... Cena. #

A October VA1966 / u

From: Assigned

To: Commanding Officer, B.S.S.

SUBJECT: RT;UESTHD INFORMATION 021 JOHN M. LAWPENCE, PROGRAM DIRECTOR,
VILLAGE FRIEDS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LIBERTIES.

!• Dot* Third Grade Paxil L. Brennan #1907, of this command, assigned 
to this matter, reports as fol?o>s.

2» According to an article in the Now York Herald Tribune of April 

3, 1966, one John M. Lawrence, male, white, 42 year old, was arrested in 

Garden City, L.I. on Feb. 13, 1966 for loitering in a L.I.R.R. waiting 

roon. Lawronoo protested that the arrest was illegal, u?d during the process 

of jailing him, an additional charge cd assault was nude when Lawrence 

kicked a prison guard in the groin. According to the article, Lawrencepre­

sents hiitself as a civil rights expert, and while not an attorney, prides 

himself as an export on legal natters. Ho was allegedly influential in ovor- 

turning a Now York City Ordinance against sucking in bod in 1964, and claims 

to have kni played an influential rolo in having the George ’Ahitmoro Jr. 

conviction ravorsod. At the tine of the above arrest, Lawrence gave as his 

address 105 West 47 St., N.Y.C.

3. On July 9, 1964, John Xi. Lawrence was arrested in the 6th Precinct 

and charged with Felonious Assault, Resisting Arrest, and Disorderly Conduct. 

Lawrence had boon observed carrying nrss an unloaded, riflo strapped to his 

shoulder. Ho was stopped at one tins and friskod, a U.F. 250.having Loen pre­

pared by Ftl. Gorusch #24509, 4th Pct. Later, ho was observed by Ptl. Pozzano 

#2604, 6th Pct., levelling his riflo in such a manner that had it been loaded 

and fired, it would have caused injury to passers-by. When he was stopped 

by Ptl. Pezzono, ho immediately became loud and abusive causing a largo crowd 

to collect. Ho was placed under arrest, after which ho swung the riflo striking 

Ptl. Pozzano, He then refused to novo, necessitating his being carried to 

the precinct. When searched in th© Pct., ho was found to havo on his person 

a previously prepared writ of habeas corpus, demanding his release because _ 
ip facsg 9^sr- ^e f)c^o K5pt)^ ro f& pt^^^^rj)'^ oitltejA&s fepoSQb to c^oPg^tg \



4. ^(Uas-iato^aahcd that prior to the ^jreuantiono^ incidents, 

Laurence had contact'’:! C.L.S. iTcbve, info mins than that ho was going to toot 

tho nowly adopted "atop and frisk" law, and that he would do carrying a 

loaded riflo around the streets of N.Y. looking to bo stopped by a police 

officer. At tho tine of this Inst arrest, Lawrence gave his address as 

Nevada Hot«3. 2025 Broadway, N^Y.C.

5. At that tine, in 1964, a check// was made in tho criminal files 

of this Department, and the N.Y. office of the F.B.I. which revealed the 

following: Laursnct wan arrested on 9/5/59 5n front of 220 Bast 14 St., 

N.Y.C., for Disorderly Conduct (shouting, Cursing, causing a crowd to col­

lect). Ho was convicted and sentenced on 5/10/60, BCI B# 13353, Rikers 

Island £354773, On 6/21/60, Lawrence instituted suit against tho City of 

New York for false arrest, which’ suit was subsequently diemisssd in Federal' 

Court. In May, I960, tho subject resided at 99 Hudson St., Hoboken, N.J., 

and in 1961, ho was reported to have boon in Denver, Colorado where he 

purported hinsolf to co it civil rights export, and was instituting actions 

r± against that city’s criminal codo, and criticising the Deaver P.D.

6. As a result of his suit against this city in 1960, an investi­

gation was conducted by tho legal Bureau of this department on the subject.

7. The files of this command, and the N.Y. Office of tho I\B.I. 

contain no reference to the captioned organization.

8. Tho address listed in the letter, 207 Prince St., NYC, was chocked 

and found to be non-oxistant. Tho numbers on Prince St. run as high as 205, 

which is innxszidxxixfe-jxi a throe-story brick building located at tho inter­
section of UacDougal St., Charlton St., and 6th Ave. Thore are throe names 
lifted on tho mail boxes, none of then the subject’s, and tho ground floor, 
a storefront in’rundown condition, is occupied by Joseph Donanti, an attorney. 
A chock at tho Canal Street Post Office failed to indicate whether tho sub­
ject has ever received mail at that address.



phisonjH's cmual xeo?.s 
D.D. 24 (Rev. 6-59)

POLICE DEPARTMENT
CITY OF NEV/ YORK

BUREAU OF
-CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION

John Mawrenae®

ALIAS________________________________________________________________

This certifies that the finger impressions of the above named person have been 
compared and the following is a true copy of the records of this bureau.

Date d NAME Blough or 
City CHARGE Arresting 

Officer
Dite, Di^o^Uor, 
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L1-2C—>0 John Z^renne<> LOH. ‘ DIS .CON®' 
(Viol.Park.

Regulable? 
Making 5 nee1’ 
in Union Sq: 
Park}

Xrtietsi© 
15Pot<»|

Jfi
tare

On H^^O"* ^"i 
eant® to 6 Months 
Judge Piseictta. 
Xt^st Manh.Cto

M^I
’^ । in**’-* i

John lawrence 1OH.

•

V ±vZo?AHxZ 
VI0U2I0KJ

WJGES- 
IJPct© a

?ined $10©/ Judge* 
Andrews© lower llan<

^**3o^ ^

•
X-a^xence t£OH* Dis©Con® 

(Ass It. Of fit er

1

hurson 
’) 23 Pat

Dined $10/3 Daya
> 'JudgS ili.l’OO'wo i^M<

^'lO' 40
?ohn

V A .

Xa^renuo
।» »

1OH.

"•

DISoGOK * Hurray©
SthoPot

^•v^ ✓^^*-* ^jLa^*'^*1 *^

*" •« »-3

11

• <A>

b 1/ 

^W T* # •

*

^6i^"z’ 

r*w

1

^ < y ^z ^.^ 

* c 13f?’ - r; 
AAV. a-» ^

a 

a

A

1 0 1 i >

X, -1w 1



7/1/68

AIRTEL

TO j SAC, LOS ANGELES ($6-156)

FROM t SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

ReNYalrtel to LA, dated 6/26/68, as to "FAIR11
Federal Americans Against Israeli Racism and JOHN M. LAWRENCE.

Enclosed for LA are two copies of a report dated 
10/14/66, from Detective Third Grade PAUL L. BRENNAN # 1D7, 
to Commanding Officer, Bureau of Special Services, Hew York 
City Police Department, captioned ^'REQUESTED INFORMATION ON 
JOHN H. LAWRENCE, PROGRAM DIRECTOR, VILLAGE FRIENDSCF 
CONSTITUTIONAL LIBERTIES”j two copies of a report dated 
7/10/64 from Detectives LOUIS D. POLTANIS # 2723* JOHN J. 
GILBRIDE # S59j and RAYMOND J. CLARKE, # 477, Bureau of 
Special Services to the Commanding Officer, Bureau of Special 
Services, New York City Police Department, captioned 
"BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON JOHN M. LAWRENCE"; and two copies 
of Bureau of Criminal Identification, New York City Police 
Department record number E 18.3 53, pertaining to JOHN 
LAWRENCE.

All of the above Were obtained on 6/28/68 by
SA AUGUST J. MICEK from the New York City Police Department.

2 - Los Angels (Eno. 6)
1 - New York (105-89490) (FAIR)
1 - New York (105-91643) (LAWRENCE)
1 * New York

PLC tats

1 ■- Supv. #23



July 1, 1968

Air tel

To: SAC, New York 

From: Director, FBI 

KINSALT

Attached ia a copy of a communication received 
through Bureau Liaison from the Department of State, the 
contents of which are self-explanatory.

New York should immediately identify and set 
forth leads to locate Clifford Flitty through Union 
Carbide.

Ixpedite.

Inclosure

2 - Los Angeles (Inclosure)

'f^J.^:
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Arm

TOt

FROM:

SUBJECT:

PLAIN .TOT
7/2/6^

BIIWCTOR, MI (62-537)

SAC, 1OWK ('Ml-1640)

BISALT

Re Ids Angeles .teletype to ic Bureau, New York 
and Jun Francisco dated 6/25/68 reftdestin?; New York to 
interview STEVE BELL/an Aneric Broadeastinr* company, 
wartw, H^^^-Tf«~"^ ■ nrWTWtixs,)j;

Enclosed too Articles are 30 colics of a 3 
containing result^ #r interview with BELL. .^

BjiL< covered senator ROBERT KENNEDY^ speech r 
Joie ‘'l-5»4^iJ at .Ambassador Hotel, Los Mxelco, bit did 
not see or hear the shooting*

^# luycou
Angeles (56-156) (Ends* 30)

7-OciW York 1

•SSAR®d 
SERIALIZED >. 
INDEXED-ITr  ̂
FILED ^ ’̂^



6-36PM URGENT 6-27-68 JLN

i TO NEW-YORK VIA WASHINGTON (CODE) 

{ ’• FROM SAN DIEGO (44 1394)

KENSALT.

LOS ANGELES OFFICE FURNISHED FOLLOWING TELETYPE TO SD 

OFFICE JUNE SEVENTEEN LAST.

”RE INTERVIEWS WITH METERS OF OFFICIAL KENNEDY PARTY. 

BUREAU HAS ADVISED THAT THIS PHASE BE AGGRESSIVELY PERSUED 

AS IT OF UTMOST IMPORTANCE. KENNEDY CAMPAIGN HEADQUARTERS, 

LOS ANGELES, ADVISED THAT JOAN BRADEN WAS CHAIRMAN OF WOMEN 

FOR KENNEDY CAMPAIGN IN CALIFORNIA. HER HUSBAND, THOMAS 

BRADEN, WAS DELEGATE.

SAN, DIEGO, AT OCEANSIDE, CALIF. WILL LOCATE AND 

INTERVIEW THOMAS AND JOAN BRADEN. DETERMINE ANY PERTINENT 

INFORMATION THEY MAY HAVE REGARDING ASSASSINATION AND SUBJECT 

SIRHAN B. SIRHAN. DETERMINE IF THEY HAVE ANY KNOWLEDGE OF 

LAST MINUTE CHANGE FOLLOWING VICTORY SPEECH WHICH’RESULTED 

IN SENATOR KENNEDY’S PROCEEDING IN DIRECTION OF COLONY ROOM,

AMBASSADOR HOTEL FOR PRESS CONFERENCE RATHER THAN TO



PAGE TWO

BRADENS HAVE KNOWLEDGE OF CHANGE, ATTEMPT TO DETERMINE WHO 

MADE CHANGE, WHY MADE, AND WHAT TIME CHANGE MADE. SAN DIEGO 

SUTEL AND IMMEDIATELY SUBMIT RESULTS iN^FD^JJjREEjZERO TWO."
MR. BRADENADyjSESHflrSTW^ElTFKESmtrY^SI^^  

ONE SEVEN WvTeaST SIXTY SECOND STREET, NEW YORK, NEW YORK, 

APARTMEffT EIGHT B, TELEPHONE NUMBER EIGHT THREE EIGHT DASH FIVE 

FOUR sU EIGHT, AND USUALLY LEAVES APARTMENT AROUND NINE A. M. 

LOS ANGEbESBEING FURNISHED AIRMAIL COPY. . „..-^

HANDLE. —------------------------—----------- ""”'”

END .



YORK------09-— 957 PM RDR

6-36PM URGENT 6-27-68 JLN

TO NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON (CODE)

FROM SAN DIEGO (441394)

KENSALT.

LOS ANGELES OFFICE FURNISHED FOLLOWING TELETYPE TO SD 

OFFICE JUNE SEVENTEEN LAST.

"RE INTERVIEWS WITH MEMBERS OF OFFICIAL KENNEDY PARTY. 

BUREAU HAS ADVISED THAT THIS PHASE BE AGGRESSIVELY PERSUED 

AS IT OF UTMOST IMPORTANCE. KENNEDY CAMPAIGN HEADQUARTERS, 

LOS ANGELES, ADVISED THAT JOAN BRADEN WAS CHAIRMAN OF WOMEN 

FOR KENNEDY CAMPAIGN IN CALIFORNIA, HER HUSBAND, THOMAS 

BRADEN, WAS DELEGATE. /

SAN DIEGO, AT OCEANSIDE, CALIF. WILL LOCATE AND 

INTERVIEW THOMAS AND JOAN BRADEN. DETERMINE ANY PERTINENT 

INFORMATION THEY MAY HAVE REGARDING ASSASSINATION AND SUBJECT 

SIRHAN B. SIRHAN. DETERMINE IF THEY HAVE^ANY KNOWL EDGE~QE 

LAST MINUTE CHANGE FOLLOWING VICTORY SPEECH WHICH RESULTED 

IN SENATOR KENNEDY’S PROCEEDING IN DIRECTION OF COLONY ROOM, 

AMBASSADOR HOTEL FOR PRESS CONFERENCE RATHER ,THAH TO 

AMBASSADOR BALLROOM WHEREHE WAS TO MEET HIS SUPPORTERS, j IF



PAGE TWO

BRADENS HAVE KNOWLEDGE OF CHANGE, ATTEMPT TO DETERMINE WHO 

MADE CHANGE, WHY MADE, AND WHAT TIME CHANGE MADE, SAN DIEGO 

SUTEL AND IMMEOJAm-Y-SUBTO^ IN KP THREE ZERO TWO." /
MB^RADEN ADVISES MRS. BRADEN PRESENTLY STAYING AT / 

ONE SEVEN FIVE EAST SIXTY SECOND STREET, NEW YORK, NEW YORK, 

APARTMENT EIGHT B, TELEPHONE NUMBER EIGHT THREE EIGHT DASH FIVE 

FOUR SIX EIGHT, AND USUALLY LEAVES APARTMENT AROUND NINE A. M. 

LOS ANGELES BEING FURNISHED AIRMAIL COPY.

HANDLE,

END



FO-302 (Rev 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

7/5/68

JOAN BRADEN, Chairman of Women For Kennedy 
Campaign in California, at time of assassination of 
Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY, was interviewed at the 
New York Office of Governor NELSON ROCKEFELLER by Special 
Agents JOHN BRADSHAW, JR. and JAMES PETER BOLAND.

Mrs. BRADEN advised that the last minute change 
following the KENNEDY victory speech resulted in him taking 
a different route from the stage, was apparently 
a spur-of-the-moment situation, possibly arranged by 
Mr. UNO (Phonetic), Manager of the Ambassador Hotel. 
She stated however, that she does not wish this statement 
attributed to her, however, in that it is only an 
assumption on her part. She stated there was no prior 
knowledge to her or to any of her associates to her 
knowledge, of the last minute change which resulted in 
KENNEDY proceeding in the direction of the Colonial 
Room rather than to the Ambassador Ballroom where he 
was supposed to meet his supporters.

Mrs. BRADEN stated while in California, that 
she had, on various occasions, been in the company of 
Senator KENNEDY, however, Just prior to and during 
the shooting she was on the fifth floor of the 
Ambassador Hotel. She never saw SIRHAN SIRHAN at any 
time to her knowledge.

Mrs. BRADEN further indicated that she was 
unable to furnish any information of pertinence 
surrounding events connected with the assassination.

Mrs. BRADEN’S New York City address is 175 
East 62nd Street, New York City, Apartment 8B. 
Her telephone number is 838-5468. Her husband is 
THOMAS BRADEN.

7/2/68 
On.

New York, N.Y

by.

,—-~-_—-—Qt.^^^-^^^.__^_____^_. 
SAS JAMES PETER BOLAND ft

JOHN BRADSHAW:Jr

NY 44-1640 
.File #___________________

Date dictated
7/3/68

This docvm.ehf .contain# ‘neither r<CQmfn• Action# nor Kjndvikw ©I ^< ^BL H Is lh< Prop<fly of !h« FBI qnd H tooled 1$ ypvr oj«ncy; 
H.ond Hi coAHA!# oft no! to bt dIstfibvtod o.ubWf yovr Agency. ,



OTtONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY IMS COITION 
OSA FFMR (« CFr) fOMt#

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
: SAC, NEW YORK date: 6/10/68

FROM : NICHOLAS M. SACCO #12

subject: ASSASINATION OP ROBERT P. KENNEDY
INFO-CONCERNING 
CR

MR. JOSEPH BUJHC, l;01 West U7th Street, NYC, apt 1$, 
telephone appeAVed "at^the’iy^O aQ’^pm this
date and advispd that on 6/8/68 at about 7:30pm he observed 
two men who hb thought were Arabs, near St. Patricks Cathedral, 
NYC. He described them as 6’ and bald, and 5’5inches and dark. 
He stated that he told a nearby Police Lieutenant about them. 
He then related a rambling story about these men and the 
assasination of Senator Robert P. Kennedy.

Mr. BURIC was born 5/21/99 pob Yugoslavia.

50)0-101
Buy U.S. Saving Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



FD-34 (n«v. 5.22-40
I

Transmit the following in

AIRTEL

F B I
Date: * 6/26/68

f Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL_________
(Priority)

Via

FROMM*

L

DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, LOS ANGELES (105-25062)(P) 
(56-156)(P)

SUBJECT: "CHANGED"
.. "^T2~rWlC AZIZ MIKHAEL, aka 

, ■• * Azis Taoufik Aziz Mikhail
.IS-UAR

00: Washington Field ■

Title marked "CHANGED" to show correct spelling 
of subject’s name as contained in his Immigration and 
Naturalization Service (INS) record at Los Angeles. Title 
previously shown as "AZIZ TAOUFIK AZIZ MIKHAIL."

"KENSALT

00: Los Angeles

Re Washington Field airtel to Bureau dated 6/19/68 
entitled, "AZIZ TAOUFIK AZIZ MIKHAIL."

On 6/25/68, ETHEL S. HEYER, Supervisory Clerk, 
Records Administration and Information Section, INS, 
Los Angels, California, furnished the INSj^,cord for AZIZ 
TEWFIC AZIZ MIKHAEL,, INS number A summary
of information contained in the fileis a^follbws:

MIKHAEL was born on 10/10/43 in Alexandria, 
Egypt. He is single and resided in Egypt until May of 19^7. 
While in Egypt, he received eight years primary schooling;

S - Bureau (RM) 
ly- New York (RM) 
4 ~ Washington Field 
4 - Los Angeles
TEC/gja
<*?)—-------------------------

Approved: - —-------------------- - -- '- -
Special Agent in Charge

JUN 2 81968 -
FBl-r NEW YORK A^ 1

SEARCHED- - - - - - .—INDEXED 
SERIAUZtD-ja&iHLE

■»



i a 'I

roJcQ

. j- — ™~_.^,.^^

LA 105-25062 
56-156 _______________ _________—

til nnKpllo) pH) 11':.e..

four years secondary schooling, and two years trade school 
(welding). He left Egypt legally on 5/7/67 for Lebanon 
via ship with an Egyptian passport and an exit permit, for 
which he paid 20 Egyptian pounds. ' He stated he left Egypt 
because of religious persecutions he suffered as a Christian 
in Egypt. His father is deceased and his mother resides 
in Alexandria, Egypt. He entered the United States on 
12/20/67 at New York City as an escapee-conditional entry. 
He was sponsored by the U. S. Catholic Conference, Department 
of Immigration, 201 Park Avenue, South, New York, New York. 
As of 1/23/68, he resided at 1611 Granville Avenue, Los Angeles, 
California.1

Los Angeles indices contain, no information regarding 
! MIKHAEL.I
I LEADS

1 WASHINGTON FIELD

i AT WASHINGTON, D. C.: Will contact CIA to deter-
i, mine if that agency has any information regarding MIKHAEL.

NEW YORK

AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK: Search indices re MIKHAEL.

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA: (1) Will locate 
and interview MIKHAEL re his possible association with or 
any knowledge of SIRHAN SIRHAN,UACB.

(2) If located in Los Angeles territory, Los Angeles 
will assume origin re MIKHAEL and investigation will be 
conducted to fully develop his background.

(3) Consideration will be thereafter given to 
requesting Bureau authority for re-interview of MIKHAEL 
re his possible espionage activities in the United States.

4



F B I
Date: " 6/26/68

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL_________
(Priority)

V

TO: , DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, LOS ANGELES (105-25062 
(56-156)(P

SUBJECT: "CHANGED"
. ' AZlZ TEtfFIC AZIZ MIKHAEL, aka

, Aziz Taoufik Aziz Mikhail
.IS-UAR

00: Washington Field '

Title marked "CHANGED" to show correct spelling 
of subject’s name as contained in his Immigration and 
Naturalization Service (INS) record at Los Angeles. Title 
previously shown as "AZIZ TAOUFIK AZIZ MIKHAIL."

KENSALT

00: Los Angeles

Re Washington Field airtel to Bureau dated 6/19/68 
entitled, "AZIZ TAOUFIK AZIZ MIKHAIL.",

On 6/25/68, ETHEL S. HEYER, Supervisory Clerk 
Records Administration and Information Section, INS,
Los Angels, California, furnishe 
TEWFIC AZIZ MIKHAEL,, INS number 
of information contained in the

cord for AZIZ 
A summary 

ollows:s as

MIKHAEL was born on 10/10/43 in Alexandria, 
Egypt. He is single and resided in Egypt until May of 1967. 
While in Egypt, he received eight 'years primary schooling;

5 - Bureau (RM)
4/- New York (RM) ^y
4 - Washington Field (RM) ■/
4 - Los Angeles ^
TEC/g^a 
w

Approved: .■ ■
Special Agent in Charge

JUN2 81968 $&*Ka 
raiiEi^

SEARCHED-—-x-JNDEXHX
SFRIALIZlD.?^/ FILED#



'(;.b ;.’ .'r^n ci'

I 8 R

taJcO

• ____ ___________ _____ _ rd pnlv.oHol sill H a?:.
I I-A, ^M vruhv..)^ n\ ^.^ X ^

LA 105-25062
56-156 _______—— ---------- --

- — ! * » • • rt •“*•’*•■’ • •• >« «r« «- ^" »■ » » **- #♦ *• ♦* j

four years secondary schooling, and two years trade school 
(welding). He left Egypt legally on 5/7/67 for Lebanon ;
via ship with an Egyptian passport and an exit permit, for 
which he paid 20 Egyptian pounds. ' He stated he left Egypt 
because of religious persecutions he suffered as a Christian 
in Egypt. His father is deceased and his mother resides 
in Alexandria, Egypt. He entered the United States on 
12/20/67 at New York City as an escapee-conditional entry.
He was sponsored by the U. S. Catholic Conference, Department 
of Immigration, 201 Park Avenue, South, New York, New York. 
As of 1/23/68, he resided at 1611 Granville Avenue, Los Angeles, 
California.

Los Angeles indices contain no information regarding 
MIKHAEL.

LEADS

WASHINGTON FIELD

AT WASHINGTON, D. C.: Will contact CIA to deter­
mine if that agency has any information regarding MIKHAEL.

NEW YORK

AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK; Search indices re MIKHAEL. .

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA: (1) Will locate 
and interview MIKHAEL re his possible association with or ।
any knowledge of SIRHAN SIRHAN,UACB. i

(2) If located in Los Angeles territory, Los Angeles 
will assume origin re MIKHAEL and investigation will be I
conducted to fully develop his background. j

(3) Consideration will be thereafter given to |
requesting Bureau authority for re-interview of MIKHAEL •
re his possible espionage activities in the United States.



*0002 (R»v, 4-1.5-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date_4Z1^8_____________

; -■ ANTOINE HAGE, Post Office Box 591, Port-Au-Prince, .
- Haiti, presently residing,at Park Sheraton Hotel,' Room 1435, 

New York City, voluntarily appeared at the New York Office 
of the Federal Bureau, of Investigation at which time he 
furnished the following information;

On Tuesday, June 4, 1968, he arrived in the 
United States fronuNaiti, to visit with his brother, JOSEPH 
HAGE, who is in the United States for medical treatment. 
Upon his arrival he went to the Park Sheraton Hotel where 

. he met with his brother*and his sister, Mrs..CATHERINE .
LATOOF of Trenton, New Jersey. At no time during their 
conversation on Tuesday evening or at any subsequent time 
did they discuss any activity of Senator ROBERT KENNEDY. 
Prior to leaving Haiti he had not heard that Senator.
KENNEDY had been shot or would be shot and never made a 
statement to this effect to anyone. , .

n, 6/10/68^ New York, New York # NY 44-1640 ^^1^
' °" SAS O^EUGENE SMITH * I ‘ * ” ~ ”; ?

JOHN F.. CARROLLJ>'III/np 6/13/68
dictated

Uu dtcv-me^’ £6AtoIAi neither fecommendaNoM Aor coeclulFoni of *h< F$l. II I# fht ^ropirly of th# f$l qM H loaned to your OQtncy: 
Hand it$ ton to Aft Ore hot to be .dbtrtoutod 6uUtd« your Q^ency, ,



Fp-Je (R»v. i-22-6 0

Date: 7/1/68

I

Transmit the following in .

Via______ AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR-KAIL___________
(Priority)

TO: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)(P)

SUBJECT; KENSALT

00:Los Angeles

Re New York airtel dated 6/10/68.

On 7/1/68, H. L. KENSBURSKI, Postmaster’s '
Office, Los Angeles, California, (conceal identity) 
advised that as of 6/17/68, GERALD ROBERT AMSTER, 1738 North 
Whitley Avenue, Los Angeles, California, had changed his 
address to 251 Seanan Avenue, New York, New York. Los 
Angeles indices negative regarding subject. Los Angeles 
Police Department showed a narcotics arrest on 2/27/68, 
for the subject. No credit record located for subject.

New York handle lead as set out in referenced 
airtel to Los Angeles and advise Los Angeles of pertinent 
results.



FD^O (Rev. 5*22*64)

F B I

Date: 7/1/68

Transmit the following in. - ............ . . _ .... ]
(Type in plaintext ot code)

Via_____ AIRTEL__________________AIR MAIL ’____________________________ |
(Priority)

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ---------------------------- L

TO:

FROM

SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)(P)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

00:Los Angeles

Re New York airtel dated 6/10/68

Office, 
advised 
Whitley 
address

On 7/1/68, H. L. KENSEURSKI, Postmaster’s
Los Angeles, California, (conceal identity) 
that as of 6/17/68, GERALD ROBERT AMSTER, 1738 North 
Avenue, Los Angeles, California, had changed his
to 251 Seanan Avenue, New York, New York. Los 

, Angeles Indices negative regarding subject. Los Angeles 
Police Department showed a narcotics arrest on 2/27/68,
for the subject. No credit record located for subject.

/

Approved:

New York handle lead as set out in referenced u 
airtel to Los Angeles and advise Los Angeles of pertinent \V J 
results. a .UM

v

Los Angeles

PJM/asi
CO

_________________ Sent,
Agent in Charge

YOR

s:'...c;:E3.
SOUZED

tiUl. n1868i '
FBI

Per



F»-S5 (Rev. 5.22-64)

F B I

Transmit the following in.

Date: 7/2/68
PLAIN TEXT

(Type in'plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT________________________ {
(Priority) |

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587) & SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-15’

FROM SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

KENSALT

SEARCHED

RE SAN DIEGO TELETYPE TO

PCXES’
■yjlEDj

NEW YORK DATED JUNE TWENTY SEVEN

LAST, REQUESTING INTERVIEW OF JOAN BRADEN, CHAIRMAN OF

WOMEN FOR KENNEDY CAMPAIGN IN CALIFORNIA

BETWEEN JUNE TWENTY SEVEN LAST AND JULY TWO INSTANT

SEVERAL ATTEMPTS MADE TO CONTACT JOAN BRADEN AT HER NEW YORK

CITY APARTMENT, ONE SEVEN FIVE EAST SIXTY SECOND STREET

APARTMENT EIGHT B, TELEPHONE NUMBER EIGHT THREE EIGHT DASH

FIVE FOUR SIX EIGHT

.MRS BRADEN, JULY TWO INSTANT ADVISED THAT THE LAST

MINUTE CHANGE FOLLOWING THE KENNEDY VICTORY SPEECH RESULTING

IN HIM TAKING A DIFFERENT ROUTE FROM THE STAGE WAS APPARENTLY

A SPUR OF THE MOMENT SITUATION POSSIBLY ARRANGED BY MR

UNO (PHONETIC), MANAGER OF THE AMBASSADOR HOTEL. SHE

DOES NOT DESIRE THIS CONTRIBUTED TO HER, HOWEVER, TN THAT IT IS

ew York (44-1640
San Diego (44-139 

l--.supv.4?5
Jh JB:jrf (3) 

/Approved: --^—«—.
Special

Per



,Wc (Rev. $43^4)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in........„  ...^—^^.^^^^^^^
(Type in plaintext or eode)

Via.______________________  .________________ ___ __ —— -------------------------- 1
(Priority/ |

___________________ _ __ ________ ___________ -

PAGE TWO
NY 44-1640

ONLY AN ASSUMPTION. SHE HAD NO PRIOR KNOWLEDGE OF THE

LAST MINUTE CHANGE RESULTING IN KENNEDY PROCEEDING IN 

DIRECTION OF THE COLONIAL ROOM RATHER THAN TO AMBASSADOR 

BALLROOM WHERE HE WAS TO MEET HIS SUPPORTERS.

MRS. BRADEN ADVISED SHE WAS ON FIFTH FLOOR OF 

AMBASSADOR JUST PRIOR TO AND DURING SHOOTING. SHE NEVER SAW 

SIRHAN SIRHAN AT ANY TIME.

SAN DIEGO BEING FURNISHED AIR MAIL COPY.

Approved: _-____^_——-—-_-—- Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge



WA -6- ST DY CD® WHY'S
349.PM URGENT 7-2-68 JAM

TO DIRECTOR 62-587 AND LOS ANGELES 56-156 PLAINTEXT

LOS ANGELES VIA WASHINGTON

FROM NEW YORK 44-1640 ■ 2P

KENSALT

RE SAN DIEGO TEL TO NEW YORK DATED JUNE TWENTYSEVEN 

■LAST,’REQUESTING INTERVIEW OF JOAN BRADEN, CHAIRMAN OF 

WOMEN FOR KENNEDY CAMPAIGN IN CALIFORNIA.

BETWEEN JUNE TWENTYSEVEN LAST AND JULY TWO INSTANT, 

SEVERAL ATTEMPTS MADE TO CONTACT JOAN BRADEN AT HER 

NEW YORK CITY APARTMENT, ONE SEVEN FIVE EAST SIXTY

SECOND'STREET, APARTMENT EIGHT B, TELEPHONE NUMBER 

EIGHT THREE EIGHT-FIVE FOUR SIX EIGHT.

MRS. BRADEN, JULY TWO INSTANT, ADVISED THAT THE

LAST MINUTE CHANGE FOLLOWING THE KENNEDY VICTORY 

SPEECH RESULTING IN HIM TAKING A DIFFERENT ROUTE 

FROM THE STAGE'WAS APPARENTLY A SPUR OF THE MOMENT SITUATION • 

POSSIBLY ARRANGED BY MR. UNO (PHONETIC), MANAGER OF’ 

THE AMBASSADOR HOTEL. SHE DOES NOT DESIRE THIS 

CONTRIBUTED TO HER, HOWEVER, IN THAT IT IS^
END PAGE ONE , T7 Z © r

SEARCHED.
SERIALIZED. 
INDEXED 
FILED_



PAGE TWO .

ONLY AN ASSUMPTION. SHE HAD NO PRIOR KNOWLEDGE OF THE 

LAST MINUTE CHANGE RESULTING IN KENNEDY PROCEEDING IN 

DIRECTION OF -THE COLONIAL ROOM RATHER THAN TO 

AMBASSADOR BALLROOM WHERE HE WAS TO MEET HIS SUPPORTERS.

MRS. BRADEN ADVISED SHE WAS ON FIFTH FLOOR OF 

AMBASSADOR JUST PRIOR TO AND DURING SHOOTING. SHE 

NEVER SAW SIRHAN SIRHAN AT ANY TIME.

SAN DIEGO BEING* FURNISHED AIR MAIL COPY.

END ' ,

MSE R RELAY

FBI WASH DC ’ ’ •



F B I

Date: 7/2/68

Transmit the following in -..... . . - . - . • -. . ■ - . -------------------------------
• (type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

TO: nJA SAC> NEW Y0RK C^"16210) 

FROM:SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

’ SUBJECT KENSALT

Reurairtel to Bureau and Los Angeles 6/25/68

The area of the ballroom described by MARY WHALEN 
was the news media location and not close to where Senator 
KENNEDY was shot. It would appear, therefore, that this 
information would not be of significance and it would not 
appear'necessary to interview”Mrs. STODDARD,

cerning
• New York is requested to forward FD 302!s con- 

inf ©relation" received and set forth in reairtel.

2 - Los
York
Angeles

AOR/gJa
CO

SEARCHED 
SERIALIZED-^,

INDEXED. 
ZWLED_^ 

1 1968.
FBI —NEW YORK

Approved:------------------------------------------ Seat -_________________ M Per---------- .---------------
Special Agent in Charge



FlMG (Rev. 5*22-M)

F B I

p'

Date: 7/2/68

Transmit the following in
'(Type in plaintext or rode)

Via .AIRTEL AlR_MAIL__________
(Priority)

TO

FROM

SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-I56)

SUBJECT 'KENSALT

Reurairtel to Bureau and Los Angeles 6/25/68

The area of the ballroom described by MARY WHALEN 
was the news media location and not close to where Senator 
KENNEDY was shot* It would appear, therefore, that this 
information would not be of significance and it would not 
appear necessary to interview Mrs. STODDARD.

New York is requested to forward FD 302’s con­
cerning information received and set forth in reairtel.

I®- New York 
Y- Los Angeles

AOR/gja
(4)

Approved: —————————————— Sent 
Special Agent in Charge j )

it SEARCHED..
*A SERIALIZED,

INDEXED— 
hl£D

Per-.



PLAIN TEXT
7/3/68

AIRTEL

I

I

TO: SAC, WASHINGTON FIELD

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (M-1640)

SUBJECT: KLNSALT

■ MEMBERS OF THE OFFICIAL KENNEDY PARTY. , ,

_ Re Los Angeles airtel to New York dated 6/25/68.1*4!id

Investigation has been conducted in NYC to locate 
the law firm of Dutton, Gwritzman and Wise and no such 
firm has been located.

Mr. SIDNEY GWIRTZMAN, 160 Broadway, advised that 
he is an attorney and that ho has never heard of an 
attorney in NYC by the name of MILTON GWRITZMAN but he believes 
he has a distant cousin in Washington, D.C., who is an 
attorney named MILTON GWIRTZMAN.

LEAD:

WASHINGTON FIELD

iW
AT WASHINGTON, D.C.: Attempt to Ascertain from 

If,’address of LISA GWRITZMAN.

Washington Field
Los Angeles (56-156) (INFO)
New York '

^yA
#23

p^



FM! (R*v. 5-«-H|

Transmit the following in

F B I

Date: 7/3/68

(Type in plaintext ar code)

Via—_AIRTEL________ AJRJ&JL 
(Priority)

TO

SUBJEC

FROM

KENSALT

SAC, NEW YORK

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

Investigation at Los Angeles reveals that the 
Organization of Arab Students (OAS), which maintains chapters 
on most Los Angeles college campuses, has disclaimed any 
affiliation of SIRHAN SIRHAN with the OAS. Investigation 
to date at -Los Angeles has not established that SIRHAN SIRHAN 
was not affiliated.

BASSAM HAUALLA, OAS Chairman at California State 
College, Los Angeles, relates that OAS National Headquarters, 
has issued a memorandum to all chapters disclaiming any 
association with SIRHAN SIRHAN. M. SAFOUH AL-AKHRASS, Areaa\ 
Representative of OAS National Headquarters, has also issued N 
such a disclaimer

LEADS

NEW YORK

6

AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK: Will contact appropriate 
officials at OAS National Headquarters, 2929 Broadway, Manhattan 
and determine basis for organization's disclaimers of affiliatio 
with SIRHAN SIRHAN.

SAN FRANCISCO

>1

AT ALBANY, CALIFORNIA: Will contact M. SAFOUH AL- 
AKHRASS, 911 ^th Street, Albany, Apartment 57, and determine 
basis for his disclaimer o SIRHAN SIRHAN's affiliation with OAS

New
San

2 - Los

York 
Francisco 
Angeles

JMC/sJg
Joi____

Approved:____ ___ .. . ..........
Special Agent in Charge

Sent

SW.Cl.gO_

^ i 1968 } _ *»y



Da!c: 7/3/68 ।

Transmit the following in 
(Type in plaintext qt fade) 1

Via ....... AIRTEL____________________________ AIR MAIL__________________ J
(Priority) |

TO: a SAC, HEW YORK
FROM^W^/SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SUBJECTzU KENSALT

Investigation at Los Angeles reveals that the 
Organization of Arab Students (OAS), which maintains chapters 
on most Los Angeles college campuses, has disclaimed any 
affiliation of SIRHAN SIRHAN with the OAS. Investigation 
to date at Los Angeles has not established that SIRHAN SIRHAN 
was not affiliated.

BASSAM HAUALLA, OAS Chairman at California State 
College, Los Angeles, relates that OAS National Headquarters 
has issued a memorandum to all chapters disclaiming any 
association with SIRHAN SIRHAN. M. SAFOUH AL-AKHRASS, Areaa 
Representative of OAS National Headquarters, has also issued 
such a disclaimer.

LEADS

NEVI YORK

AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK: Will contact appropriate 
officials at^^XS^fatlbnai Headquarters, 2929 Broadway, Manhattan, 
and determine basis for organization’s disclaimers of affiliatio^ 
With SIRHAN SIRHAN.

SAN FRANCISCO

AT ALBANY, CALIFORNIA: Will contact M. SAFOUH AL- 
AKHRASS, 9Ti"9Otreat, Albany, Apartment 57, and determine ' 
basis for his disclaimer of SIRHAN SIRHAN’s affiliation with OAS.

Special Agent in Charge



PLAIN TEXT
7/5/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Son Diego teletype to New York dated 6/27/68 
with airmail copy to s Angeles requesting NY to int 
Mrs. JOAN BRADEN, 011Wt'lA^ ^

Enclosed for s Angeles are 30 copies of a  
FD 302 cattaining the reshits of interview with JOAN 
BRADEN

rJ

s Angeles (Ends. 30) 
-/New York

LC:#f 
*) 
.- SUPV

I



NEV YORK 05 7-27PM MLN

URGENT 7-5-68 KLM ,'

TO DIRECTOR (62-587) AND NEW YORK (44-1640) PLAINTEXT

FROM WASHINGTON FIELD (173-135) (IP) , ,

KENSALT

RE: MEMBERS OF THE PRESS COVERING KENNEDY CAMPAIGN.

GODFREY HODGSON, LONDON SUNDAY TIMES, WASHINGTON, D. C., 

ADVISED JULY THIRD LAST THAT BRUCE PAGE AND ANTHONY CLIFTON OF 

TRE LONDON SUNDAY TIMES AT AMBASSADOR HOTEL JUNE FOURTH LAST IN 

THE EMBASSY ROOM WHEN KENNEDY GAVE VICTORY SPEECH. PAGE AND 

CLIFTON PRESENTLY STATIONED IN NEV YORK CITY AND CAN BE REACHED 

AT TELEPHONE NUMBER TVO ONE TWO DASH NINE EIGHT SIX DASH NINE

TWO THREE ZERO.

NEV YORK, AT NEV YORK, NEV YORK, INTERVIEW PAGE AND CLIFTON 

REGARDING EVENTS AT AMBASSADOR HOTEL. 

END 

AVS

FBI NEW.YORK SEARCHED,

INDEXED, 
FILED



SEAj^[D___2«jNDD(H)—^. 
SnaAUZlD~^^FiLED_;^S

JUL 71968 ,
FBI—NEW YORK ,
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF ENVESTiGATEON

Dato.__.Tuly.5j-J.96fi_______

Check of the records of the San Diego County 
Sheriff1s Office uncovered no references under the names 
JOHN L. PAWLUK, JOHN M. LAWRENCE or JOHN LAWRENCE PAWLUK.

The records of the San Diego Police Department 
were determined to have a record of arrest for JOHN PAWLUK 
reflecting that this individual was arrested at Seventh and 
Broadway in San Diego on February 28, 1949 for vagrancy and 
that on April 6, 1949 the vagrancy charge was dismissed and 
PAWLUK was given a 30-day suspended sentence on a charge 
of disturbing the peace.

The records of the San Diego County Department of 
Mental Health were found to contain the following documents:

1. A referral sheet regarding JOHN PAWLUK submitted 
to the Department of Mental Health by Sergeant T. A. CRAWFORD# 
Chief jailer, San Diego Police Department. This referral 
sheet reads as follows:

’’This man was arrested 2/28/49 for vagrancy and the 
charge of disturbing the peace was added by Pros. Atty.

”He has been quite a problem since coming to jail 
as he questions the legality of his arrest along with 
practically everything else. When he appeared in Judge Smith’s 
court he demanded that he be given 6 hours a week in the Co. 
law library in order to prepare his case as he is defending 
himself.

’’For the past few days he has refused to eat or 
drink so on 3/11/49 had Dr. Wilhoit examine him and he stated 
that due to pawluk’s physical condition that he saw no reason 
for interefering with his fast but on 3/13/49 had Dr. Wilhoit 
examine him and he reccomended that he be sent to Psycho^ Ward 
for examination and reccpmendation.

’’Inasmuch as his case is still pending and we are 
not asking for a dismissal, request that you inform us when 
he is able to come back to jail and we’ll send for him.

”He claims to live at 712 Hillcrest, Tujunga, calif, 
and as far as 1 know, ne nas no crlmihai record. "——————

on 6/28/68 ct San Diego, California p,,^ SD, 44-39^ ' 1

by____ SA. ROBERT THORNTQN/gdf '__________ Oot• ।
TM# doCumoA! coauias Aotthor recommo ode HO as Aor coacUsIoas of th# F3l.it It th# proiorty of Ao F3I ond is booed to youc opoftcy: 
M end Its cooUAH or# not to bo distributed outstdo your opoocy.



SD 44-394

2. Social Report Number 7719 of the Department 
of Mental Health dated March 24, 1949 which sets forth 
the following background information:

Name 
Race 
Born

Residence

Marital Status 
Siblings 
Occupation 
Religion 
Nearest Relative

JOHN PAWLUK
White
December 4, 1921 at
Port Worth, Texas 
712 Hillcrest, Tijunga, 
California (residence of 
sister) 
Single
Two sisters and one brother 
Salesman
Protestant
PETER PAWLUK, father, 
931 Pennsylvania Avenue, 
Tucson, Arizona.

This report continues:

“STATEMENT OF PETITION: .Filed March 14, 1949
Alter being placed in jail refused to eat or drink - 
his general behavior also indicated he should have 
a mental examination.

“FAMILY AND PERSONAL HISTORY: Patient’s father was 
born in Kiev, Russia. He "‘is a former Baptist 
minister, now living in Arizona. The mother, born 
in Austria, died of tuberculosis in 1945 and 
hospitalization for six and a half years. Patient 
attended Junior college -for two years and U.C.L.A. 
lor one year. He has had a corneal operation on 
his eye.

“PSYCHOPATHIC WARD REPORT; Upon admission patient 
appeared very contused; staring into space; dull 
and slow to respond. .In the ward he is withdrawn 
and is not sociable with others. He has improved 
in attitude and is cooperative and helpful?’



SD 44-39^

3. Examining Physician’s Report, under name of 
JOHN LAWRENCE PAWLUK. This report is dated March 24, 1949 
and reflects PAWLUX was admitted to the San Diego County 
Hospital on March 14, 1949* Report states:

’’This 27 yr old white male was admitted to the 
hospital at request of the Police officer with history that 
he had been arrested on February 28 for vagrancy and on 
charge of disturbing the peace. Since being in the Jan he 
had become quite a problem, constantly questining the 
legality of his arrest. He demanded that he be given six 
hours a week in the County Law Library in order to prepare 
his case, as he was defending himself. He then went on a 
hunger strike on March 11 and because of his persistence in 
not eating, he was transferred to the psychopathic ward. 
Soon after arriving here, the patient began eating, stating 
there was no use trying to fight a stomach tube. Overtly, 
has been in good contact and has mingled with the other 
patients. Tends to be rather aggressive; he tells his story 
freely; however, his speech is circumstantial, rambling and 
at times even evasive. He stated that he has been arrested 
on six occasions, first in 1942 for lost draft card. Last 
time in January of 1949, was in Los Angeles for drunkenness. 
He feels that the police over-stepped their authority and he 
says that his ambition and work is*to stop this police 
rousting. Basically, this individual is eccentric and 
constitutes that segment of population ordinarily termed as 
the Chronic Non-conformist. He is querulent and he has 
consecrated his life to fighting the injustices that are 
meted out by the Gestapo Police department in this fair 
state of ours. This man actually goes about with a so-called 
“chip on his shoulder”, apparently hoping someone will 
knock it off, which will merely indicate his own hostile 
attitude towards a particular segment of society. This 
man must constantly seek a Justifiable grievance as a pro­
tection against his own feeling of inadequacy. Basically, 
patient is not psychotic, but is, however, border line.

’’DIAGNOSIS: PERSONALITY DISORDER

’’RECOMMENDATION: RETURN TO JAIL AS PER THEIR REQUEST.”



7/5/68

A I R T E L

TO: / SAC, LOS ANGELES (56*156) 
PRO*/ SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-394) (?)

KEN3ALT

Be 1,08 Angeles teletype to Bureau dated 6/28/68.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 30 copies and for
Mew fork is one copy of an >0-302 reflecting check of records 
of San Diego County Sheriff’s Office, San Diego follee 
Department and San Diego County Mental Health Department.

L« Los Angeles (Enc. 30) 
f?- Now York Unc, l)(lnfo) 
2 - San Diego^

RMjgdfrf
■ uy /»£~^^o Cp^l^y 

^y /oV-V^ (^^

3fe£M^®<



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

In Reply. Please Refer to 
File No.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
Los Angeles, California 90017 

July 5, 1968

AZIZ TEWFIC AZIZ MIKHAEL

By communication dated June 14, 1968, the United
States Department of State, Washington, D. C. advised that 
they are in receipt of a letter dated June 11, 1968, which 
was forwarded to the United States Department of State by 
the Spanish Consul General, Alexandria, Egypt. The letter 
is set forth below as received from the State Department.

"Alexandria the 11 June 1968

’bear Sir General Consul

'I have the honour to inform the Spanich General 
Consulate to inform the Amerikan Government guikly the 
following.

'the Egyptian nationalitq named (Aziz Taoufik Aziz 
Mikhail) age 25' was working in the Egyptian Intelligence 
Service Police till 31/II/1967 so after the Egyptian 
Government he sent him for business to Libanon in

. order to go from there to Amerika because Egyptian 
cannot be go to Amerika from Egypt, and so he went . 
to Libanon and from Lebanon he arrived to Amerika on 
the T/l/1968 by air mail and know doing that is work- 

■ ing there but 3s a spy of the Egyptian Government and 
the most important and dangerous is that thdw person 
was a friend of Sarhan Bushara Sarhan which has killed 
Mr. Robert Kennedy so I have the honour’to inform the 
Spanich General Consulate to sent details to Amerikan 
Government as quikly as possible in order the Amerikan 
Government be care from this dangerous person and from, 
any thing can be happen after and the adress which is 
know sitting in Amerika is exactly as follows:

'The address of Amerika , / y

iWEXEb



AZIZ TEWFIC AZIZ MIKHAEL

"Name: Aziz Taoufik Aziz Mikhail
"2425, Barrington. ■
"L.A. California 90064
"Amerika • ' •

"Notice: The outside my adress it is wrong in order not 
to be known by the Egyptian Government may be.

"Yours truly'"

On June 25, 1968, a search of the records of the 
Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS), Los Angeles, 
was caused to be made at which time a record was located for 
Aziz Tewfic Aziz Mikhael. A review of the record revealed 
the following information:

Description

INS Number 
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Sex 
Height 
■Weight 
Eyes 
Hair
Marital status 
Father 
Mother

4 • •

1943 
Alexandria, Egypt 
Male 
5*6"
132 pounds
Black
Black
Single
Tewfic Mikhael (deceased) 
Lisa Mikhael nee Sourial, 
8 Gabriel Street, 
Alexandria, Egypt

• traveled from Alexandria, Egypt to Beirut, Lebanon by ship. 
He left Egypt because of religious persecution he suffered 
as a Christian in Egypt.

Refugee Applicant Questionnaire 
dated August 11, 1967

Mikhael left Egypt legally on May 7, 1967, for 
Lebanon. He traveled on a valid Egyptian passport and an 
exit permit for which he paid 20 Egyptian pounds. He

- 2 -




